# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

## CRIMINAL NO. 13-20772

Plaintiff,

HONORABLE GERSHWIN A. DRAIN

v.

## RASMIEH YOUSEF ODEH,

Defendant.

\_\_\_\_\_

# JUDICIAL ORDER OF REMOVAL

Pursuant to the authority under Title 8, United States Code, Section 1228(c)(1); and in accordance with the agreement between the parties and upon the factual allegations contained in the Notice of Intent to Request Judicial Removal; and upon the consent and stipulation of the defendant, Rasmieh Yousef Odeh, as stated in Defendant's Statement in Support of Judicial Order of Removal; and upon the defendant's waiver of her right to notice and hearing under Title 8, United States Code, Section 1228(c); and with the concurrence of the designee of the Assistant Secretary for Immigration and Customs Enforcement; and upon full consideration having been given to the matters set forth therein, this Court finds that:

1. The defendant is a native and citizen of Jordan.

2. The defendant is not a citizen or national of the United States.

3. The defendant has been convicted of unlawfully procuring her naturalization as a United States citizen, in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 1425(a), and as a result, at sentencing her United States citizenship was revoked and her certificate of naturalization canceled pursuant to 8 U.S.C. § 1451(e).

4. The defendant is subject to removal from the United States as an alien who was inadmissible at time of admission to the United States pursuant to Title 8, United States Code, Section 1227(a)(1)(A), because she is an alien described in Title 8, United States Code, Section 1182(a)(6)(C)(i).

5. The defendant has knowingly and voluntarily waived her right to a hearing before an immigration judge to determine if she is removable from the United States and whether she is eligible or entitled to any relief or protection from removal.

6. The defendant has knowingly and voluntarily waived all forms of relief and protection from removal from the United States. The defendant has designated the country of Jordan for removal pursuant to Title 8, United States Code, Section 1231(b)(2)(A).

7. Pursuant to Title 8, United States Code, Section 1228(c)(3)(I)(iii), the parties have agreed that this judicial order of removal shall not be executed by the

#### 2:13-cr-20772-GAD-DRG Doc # 171 Filed 03/12/15 Pg 3 of 4 Pg ID 1772

United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) until completion of any period of incarceration imposed in this case, and only if the defendant's conviction for unlawfully procuring her naturalization as a United States citizen is affirmed on appeal.

8. The defendant has agreed to take all steps necessary to maintain a valid unexpired Jordanian passport until she is physically removed from the United States, and to cooperate with United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement to effectuate her removal from the United States.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that pursuant to Title 8, United States Code, Section 1228(c)(1), the defendant, Rasmieh Yousef Odeh be removed and deported from the United States to the country of Jordan under Title 8, United States Code, Section 1227(a)(1)(A).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Judicial Order of Removal shall not be executed by the United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) until after the completion of any period of incarceration imposed in this case, and pursuant to Title 8, United States Code, Section 1228(c)(3)(I)(iii), only if the defendant's conviction for unlawfully procuring her naturalization as a United States citizen is affirmed on appeal.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the defendant shall take all steps necessary to maintain a valid unexpired Jordanian passport until she is physically

## 2:13-cr-20772-GAD-DRG Doc # 171 Filed 03/12/15 Pg 4 of 4 Pg ID 1773

removed from the United States, and to cooperate with United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement to effectuate her removal from the United States, as outlined in Defendant's Statement in Support of Judicial Order of Removal.

> /s/Gershwin A Drain HONORABLE GERSHWIN A. DRAIN United States District Judge

Dated: March 12, 2015